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NANPA,

Number: PL-577

Date: January 10, 2022

Subject: NPA 861 and 309 All-Services Overlay (Illinois)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 556, 544

General Description

On August 11, 2021, the North American Numbering Plan Administrator (NANPA), after the Industry
reached consensus at a meeting on July 7, 2021, sent a letter to the Illinois Commerce Commission
(Commission), stating an all-services distributed overlay would be implemented over the 309 NPA unless
the Commission directs the Illinois telecommunications industry otherwise within 90 calendar days from
the submission of the letter. The letter was received by the Commission on August 13, 2021, and the
Commission took no action within the 90 calendar days, which expired on November 11,2021. NANPA
is therefore proceeding with implementation of the new overlay NPA after communication with
Commission staff.

The 309 NPA serves the west-central portion of Illinois. It serves the counties of Bureau, Dewitt, Fulton,
Hancock, Henderson, Henry, Knox, Marshall, Mason, McDonough, McLean, Mercer, Peoria, Rock
Island, Schuyler, Stark, Tazewell, Warren, Whiteside, and Woodford. The 309 serves cities including,
but not limited to, Bloomington, Canton, Galesburg, Macomb, East Moline, East Peoria, Galesburg,
Moline, Normal, Pekin, Peoria, and Rock Island in addition to many smaller communities. The new 861
NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 309 NPA. Additionally, central
office codes in the 861 NPA will be available for assignment only when all assignable prefixes in the 309
NPA have been assigned.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the 309/861 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date
Netwo-rk prepe-l.ratlon and customer NA 5/24/2022
education begins
Netwo-rk preparation and customer NA 02/24/2023
education period ends
Ear.lles.t new 861 central office code ) 02/24/2023
activation date*
Earliest date central office codes in
the new 861 NPA may be ordered - 12/20/2022
through NANPA**

* In service Date of the New 861 NPA Overlay

** Central office codes in the 861 NPA are available only when all assignable central office
codes in the 309 NPA are assigned.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps

A rate center map of the 309/861 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change over
time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing Guide or the
NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG Routing Guide and NPA
NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom Routing Administration, at 732-699-
6700.

Dialing Plan
The dialing plan for the 309/861 NPA overlay is as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
(including Extended Area
Service (EAS) calls

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0+ 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect,

third party

*1+10 digit permissible at each service provider’s discretion
Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 861 NPA has been activated throughout
their networks prior to February 24, 2023. The test number to verify the routing to the 861 NPA will be
in service beginning November 24, 2022, through March 24, 2023. The test number to verify the routing
to the 861 NPA is: 861-861-0861. A recorded announcement will indicate the test call has been
successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. The
information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation decisions. The
implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual service providers, and
NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 309/861 NPA should be directed to Cecilia McCabe - NANPA,
at 925-420-0130. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the
appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the implementation
of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to change, NANPA cannot guarantee
the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

Jason Baugher Adams Tel. Coop. jasonbaugher@adamstel.com
Norman Lee American Messaging Services 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net
Sharon Poer AT&T 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com

Robert Brezina Bandwidth.com 919-297-1072 trezina@bendwidth.om and

codeadmin@bandwidth.com
Phoau Xiong Brightlink Communications 888-871-4575 Inp@brightlink.com
Judith Denys Cambridge Tel. Co. 309-944-2103 executive@geneseo.com
Jennifer Brue Cass Telephone Company 217-452-7800 jennifer.brue@casscabletv.com
Dana Crandall Cellee Parm&r/sizi{;gBA vereen | 6s2-831-3662 dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Christina Grigsby Century Enterprises 309-778-8611 christin@midcentury.com
Rita Schmitz Century Link (Lumen) 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com
Elien Washbon szls:lsn'fizlreg:?zglos I-11111,nols 585-777-1165 Ellen. Washbon@ftr.com
Bryan Medina Coméi::lc}:):s?}; (;’filg:liZOiS / 303-372-1313 bryan_medina@cable.comcast.com
Margaret Reynolds Commio 984-203-8838 Meghan@commio.com
Sam Shiffman Commio 737-867-5001 sam(@gocommio.com
Leslie Miklos COHSOlid%eegtfa?lﬁll?:;iscationS °f| 2077128450 leslie.miklos@consolidated.com
Kent Dau CS Technologies 563-285-9611 donn@cstech.com
John Ewert CS Technologies 563-285-5616 john.ewert@cstech.com
Deborah Anstead CSC Wireless 516-803-6232 deborah.anstead@alticeusa.com
Douglas Osborne Exiant Communications 570-709-5525 dosborne@exiantcom.com
Michael Crown Fractel 321-499-1001 mike@fractel.net and pooling@fractel.net

Ellen Washbon anti;rrgr:)t?el;n llllgi:lilﬁons / 9877116 Ellen. Washbon@fir.com
Rita Schmitz Gallatilg;ivgegt?:;m I_l,linnifations 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com
Judith Denys S(::\rll;::se?/ CG(::::;:: {;:':;Togcs). 309-944-2105 executive@geneseo.com
Stan Brown Glasford Tel. Co. 309-389-2111 swbgtc@glastel.net

Tiffney Palmer Gridley Tel. Co. 309-747-2221 tpalmer@gridtel.com

Pam Reilly Gridley Tel. Co. 309-747-2221 preilly@gridtel.com

Scott Southron HD Carrier 725-333-1010 scott@hdcarrier.com
Judith Denys Henry County Tel. Co. 309-944-2103 executive@geneseo.com
Sharon Poer Illinois Bell Tel. Co. 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com




Illinois Valley Cellular RSA 2-II

Glenn Rauh Partnership MS367415 shellyc@iveel.com
Illinois Valley Cellular RSA 2-II
Shelly Moore Partnership 815-794-8124 shellyc@ivcel.com
Douglas Osborne IP Horizon 570-709-5525 dosborne@iphorizon.com

Monica Yard ITV-3, LLC D/B/A 13 Broadband 309-670-0559 monica.yard@i3broadband.com
Douglas Schadt ITV-3, LLC D/B/A 13 Broadband 309-670-0552 doug.schadt@i3broadband.com
Rita Schmitz Level 3 Comunications 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com
Douglas Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com
Dalton Mann MeDonough Tel. Coop. /MTC | 349 776 351
Communications dmann@mdtc.net
Eric Lee MCDong:)lrgrﬁnllﬂl‘:lli.chgg;/ MIe s elee@mdtc.net
Laura Dalton MCIMetro / Verizon 914-821-9686 laura.r.dalton@verizon.com
Chanda Brown MCIMetro / Verizon 908-559-2339 chanda.brown@verizon.com
McLeod USA
Scott Terry Telecommunication Services, 501-748-5397
INC. - IL scott.a.terry@windstream.com
McLeod USA
Michelle Bowyer Telecommunication Services, 864-672-5333
INC. - IL michelle.bowyer@windstream.com
Greg Callozzo Mediacom Telephony of Illinois 845-419-6342 geallozzo@mediacomcc.com
William Herring Metamora Tel. Co. 309-367-4197 bherring@corp.mtco.com
Seth Gossar Metro Fibernet 812-456-1271 seth.gossar(@gservco.com
Christina Grigsby Mid Century Tel. Coop. 309-778-8611 christin@midcentury.com
Brian Kettman MTCO Communications 815-795-5167 bkettman@corp.mtco.com
Sharon Poer New Cingular Wireless PCS 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com
Mike DeSchepper Hew WVanliii(;rof ’all’t;ll.e gX New 209:66/=3295 mike@nwtelephone.com
Mike DeLoose e WVanliii(;rof ’all’tt.:,ll.e gX New 309-667-2255 miked@nwtelephone.com
Troy Nimrick Oneigiggzw’l?;t }gizllc ! pUssesoRLL troy@oneidatel.com
Joani O’ Neill Onvoy (RadiantIQ) 406-496-6522 joani.oneill@inteliquent.com
Paul Belote Onvoy (RadiantIQ) 202-900-1297 paul.belote@inteliquent.com
Bryan Bethea Onvoy (RadiantIQ) 312-380-4549 bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com
fami Perez Peerless&:vwe?\lr}:tizinlmms / Slsiee1324 jperez@peerlessnetwork.com
Jace Taylor Reynolds Tel. Co. 309-372-4212 Jjataylor@reytel.net
Chris Bardos Skye Telecom DBA Skyetel 360-986-5200 chris@skyetel.com
Kari Sexton Skye Telecom DBA Skyetel 360-226-0575 kari@skyetel.com
Karen Riepenkroger T-Mobile 913-315-8546 karen.s.riepenkroger@t-mobile.com




Shaunna Forshee T-Mobile 913-315-9108 shaunna.l.forshee@T-Mobile.com
Emily Rollheiser Stratus Networks 309-248-6309 erollheiser@stratusnet.com
Shaton Poer felepor Er(:lr:rlilz:l:inications 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com
Fernando de Moura Telnyx 888-980-9750 fernandom@telnyx.com
Prakhar Mishra Telnyx 312-945-7420 prakhar@telnyx.com
Nick Olsen Terra Nova Telecom 321-428-8880 nick@tntelecom.net
Allyson Blevins Twilio 314-789-0272 ablevins@twilio.com
Brian Frase United States Cellular 773-399-4249 brian. frase@uscellular.com
Melissa Schwickerath United States Cellular 773-399-4118 melissa.schwickerath@uscellular.com
Mark Burns USA Mobility Wireless 972-801-0515 mark.burns@spok.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility Wireless 972-801-0207 craig.wilkins@spok.com
Jay Barton Viola Home Tel. Co. 309-596-2222 jay@violatel.com
Michael Ortega Vonage America 703-304-8288 michael.ortega@yvonage.com
Phil Wirt Woodhull Community Tel. Co. 309-334-2150 pwirtwtc@divcominc.net
Bob Salvo YMAX Communications Corp 908-806-2784 bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com




lllinois 309/861 NPA Overlay Rate Center Map
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